

WP(C) 6134/2016

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUP KUMAR GOSWAMI

Ms. M. Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted 2(two) weeks time to file affidavit-in-reply.

Perused the affidavit filed by the petitioner relating to dasti service on the respondent No.4, which shows that the respondent No.4 has refused to accept such notice.

The respondent No.4 had refused to accept notice by dasti service earlier as reflected in the order dated 31.10.2016 but, nevertheless, once again the petitioner was permitted to serve the respondent No.4 by dasti.

This time also, the respondent No.4 has refused to accept dasti notice.

Steps for service of notice on the respondent No.4 was taken by registered post with A/D on 04.11.2016.

Having regard to the period of time that has elapsed from the date of dispatch of the notice by registered post with A/D and refusal to accept the notice by dasti service, service on the respondent No.4 is treated to be completed. The case will proceed ex-parte against the respondent No.4.

List for admission hearing after 2(two) weeks.